

No. 14-723

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MONTANILE,
Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NATIONAL ELEVATOR
INDUSTRY HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JOHN D. KOLB
GIBSON & SHARPS, PSC
9420 Bunsen Parkway
Suite 250
Louisville, KY 40220

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
(202) 637-5600

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THERE IS AN ENTRENCHED SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED, AND THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO RESOLVE IT.....	8
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Split On The Question Pre- sented	8
B. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle To Resolve This Im- portant Question Of ERISA Practice.....	13
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CORRECT.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	4
<i>AirTran Airways, Inc. v. Elem</i> , 767 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2014)	7, 8, 12
<i>Bilyeu v. Morgan Stanley Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 683 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2012) ...	10, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Lewis</i> , 745 F.3d 283 (7th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	20
<i>Continental-Equitable Title & Trust Co. v. National Props. Co.</i> , 273 F. 967 (D. Del. 1921).....	19
<i>Cusson v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Boston</i> , 592 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 2010).....	8, 10
<i>Cutting v. Jerome Foods, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1293	15
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	20
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	15
<i>Funk v. CIGNA Grp. Ins.</i> , 648 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gutta v. Standard Select Trust Ins. Plans</i> , 530 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2008)	9, 10
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v.</i> <i>Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	13
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	4
<i>Longaberger Co. v. Kolt</i> , 586 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2009)	8, 10
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	5
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	5
<i>Otis v. Otis</i> , 45 N.E. 737 (Mass. 1897)	19
<i>Phelps v. Loyhed</i> , 19 F. Cas. 461 (C.C.D. Minn. 1871)	19
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	4
<i>Popowski v. Parrott</i> , 461 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	14
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thurber v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 712 F.3d 654 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Treasurer, Trustees of Drury Indus., Inc. Health Care Plan & Trust v. Goding</i> , 692 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013)	3, 9, 11
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	15
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	13
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O’Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010)	15
STATUTES:	
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B).....	5
RULES:	
Fed. Equity R. 10 (1912).....	19
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> § 1.4 (2d ed. 1993)	19
R. Francis, <i>Maxims of Equity</i> (1st Am. ed. 1823).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Health Economics Practice, Barents Group, LLC, <i>Impacts of Four Legislative Provisions on Managed Care Consumers: 1999-2003</i> (1998)	16
William Pierron & Paul Fronstin, Employee Benefit Research Inst., <i>ERISA Pre- emption: Implications for Health Reform and Coverage</i> (Feb. 2008)	2
1 J. Pomeroy, <i>Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 112 (5th ed. 1941)	20
<i>Restatement of Restitution & Unjust En- richment</i> § 215 cmt.a (1936)	17
2 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 798 (5th ed. 1849)	20
